

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., and Energy )  
Transfer Partners, L.P., )

Plaintiffs, )

Case No. 1:17-cv-00173

Greenpeace International (aka “Stichting )  
Greenpeace Council”); Greenpeace, Inc.; )  
Greenpeace Fund, Inc.; Banktrack (aka )  
“Stichting Banktrack”); Earth First!; Cody )  
Hall; Krystal Two Bulls; Jessica Reznicek; )  
Ruby Montoya; Charles Brown; and John and )  
Jane Does 1-20, )

Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE MOTIONS OF DEFENDANTS GREENPEACE INTERNATIONAL,  
GREENPEACE, INC., GREENPEACE FUND, INC., AND  
CHARLES BROWN TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

A. DAPL -- The Enterprise’s First Target ..... 4

B. The Enterprise ..... 5

1. The Greenpeace Defendants ..... 5

2. Earth First! and Earth First! Doe Defendants ..... 6

3. Red Warrior Camp, Cody Hall, and Krystal Two Bulls ..... 7

C. Defendants’ Operations Against Energy Transfer ..... 8

1. The Enterprise Disseminated Falsehoods About DAPL to Fund  
and Facilitate Its Racketeering Activity ..... 8

a. The Enterprise Misrepresented That DAPL Traverses  
SRST Lands ..... 8

b. The Enterprise Misrepresented That DAPL Will “Poison”  
SRST Water Supplies ..... 9

c. The Enterprise Misrepresented That DAPL Will  
Catastrophically Alter Climate ..... 9

d. The Enterprise Misrepresented That Energy Transfer Used  
Excessive Force Against Peaceful Protests ..... 9

e. The Enterprise Misrepresents that DAPL was Routed and  
Approved Without Adequate Environmental Review or  
Consultation ..... 10

f. The Enterprise Misrepresented That Energy Transfer  
Desecrated Cultural Resources ..... 10

2. The Enterprise Organized, Supported, and Funded Violence  
Against DAPL ..... 11

3. Enterprise Members Target Energy Transfer’s Lenders, Investors, and  
Business Partners ..... 12

D. The Enterprise’s Continuing Conduct ..... 13

E. Damages..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL RICO CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY PLED ..... 15

A. The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads a RICO Enterprise and Each Defendant’s Participation in the Enterprise ..... 16

B. The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads a Pattern of Racketeering Activity ..... 18

1. The Enterprise’s Racketeering Activity..... 20

a. Greenpeace USA Violated the Patriot Act by Providing Material Support to Red Warrior Camp to Aid Attacks on Law Enforcement and DAPL..... 20

b. GPI and Greenpeace USA Committed Mail Fraud and Wire Fraud by Disseminating Misinformation Via the Internet, E-mail, and U.S. Mail ..... 22

2. Energy Transfer Has Standing to Bring Its RICO Claims ..... 24

C. Each Defendant Is Liable for the Full Conduct of the RICO Enterprise ..... 27

II. PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY PLED ..... 28

A. The Amended Complaint States a Claim for Defamation ..... 28

1. Greenpeace’s Defamatory Statements Are Not Protected Speech Under the First Amendment ..... 29

2. Greenpeace’s Defamatory Statements Are Not “Protected Opinion” ..... 30

B. Defendants’ Statements Are Not Protected By Statutory Privilege..... 32

C. The Amended Complaint Alleges Actual Malice..... 33

D. GP-Fund Is Liable For Defamatory Statements Published by Greenpeace USA..... 34

E. The Complaint States a Claim for Trespass..... 36

F. The Complaint States a Claim for Tortious Interference..... 37

III. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER GPI AND BROWN ..... 38

A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over GPI and Brown Under RICO..... 38

B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over GPI and Brown Under North  
Dakota Law ..... 39

C. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over GPI Under Rule 4(k)(2) ..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.</i> ,<br>259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001) .....                  | 18, 22         |
| <i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 451 (2006).....                              | 26             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....   | 14, 20, 21     |
| <i>Atkinson v. McLaughlin</i> ,<br>343 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D.N.D. 2004).....                          | 39             |
| <i>Atkinson v. McLaughlin</i> ,<br>462 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D.N.D. 2006).....                         | 37             |
| <i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> ,<br>886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) .....            | 19             |
| <i>Bladow v. Bladow</i> ,<br>249 N.W.2d 917 (N.D. 1977) .....                                      | 37             |
| <i>Boyle v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 944 (2009).....  | 16, 18, 20     |
| <i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Assocs. v. Ohio-Nuclear Inc.</i> ,<br>607 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... | 36             |
| <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 639 (2008).....                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Browning v. Flexsteel Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>955 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Ind. 2013) .....          | 17             |
| <i>Burr v. Kulus</i> ,<br>564 N.W.2d 631 (N.D. 1997) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Buttons v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> ,<br>858 F. Supp. 1025 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....                   | 35             |
| <i>Chastain v. Hodgdon</i> ,<br>202 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Kan. 2016).....                           | 33             |

*In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....35

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley*,  
 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....30

*Crest Const. II, Inc. v. Doe*,  
 660 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts*,  
 388 U.S. 130 .....34

*D. Offutt Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
 342 F. Supp. 2d 838 (D.N.D. 2004).....38

*DakColl, Inc. v. Grand Cent. Graphics, Inc.*,  
 352 F. Supp. 2d 990 (D.N.D. 2005).....38

*Dakota Access, LLC v. Archambault*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-296, 2016 WL 5107005 (Sept. 16, 2016) .....2, 10

*Dundon v. Kirchmeier*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-406, 2017 WL 5894552 (D.N.D. Feb. 7, 2017), *aff'd* by 701 F.  
 App'x 538 (8th Cir. 2017) .....2, 31

*Feld Entm't Inc. v. Am. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals*,  
 873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012) .....23, 24, 25

*Fiber Sys. Int'l, Inc. v. Roehrs*,  
 470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006) .....34

*First Nat. Bank and Trust Co. v. Hollingsworth*,  
 931 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1991) .....20

*Garrett v. Cassity*,  
 2010 WL 5392767 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2010) .....22

*Geraci v. Women's Alliance, Inc.*,  
 436 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (D.N.D. 2006).....16

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....30

*Ginardi v. Frontier Gas Servs., LLC*,  
 2011 WL 3493125 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 10, 2011) .....15

*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....19, 20

*Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.*,  
187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999) .....26

*Handeen v. Lemaire*,  
112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) .....15, 18, 28

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....33

*Hatfill v. New York Times Co.*,  
416 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2005) .....31

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....21

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....26

*Ideal Instruments, Inc. v. Rivard Instruments, Inc.*,  
434 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....31

*Israel Travel Advisory Service, Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.*,  
61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995) .....27

*Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.*,  
788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986) .....30

*Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.*,  
135 S. Ct. 346 (Nov. 10, 2014).....20

*Kahn v. iBiquity Digital Corp.*,  
2006 WL 3592366 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006) .....35

*Kimberlin v. Nat’l Bloggers Club*,  
2015 WL 1242763 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2015).....23, 24

*Kimm v. Lee*,  
2005 WL 89386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2005) .....23

*McCurdy v. Hughes*,  
248 N.W. 512 (N.D. 1933) .....35

*McDermott v. Sway*,  
50 N.W.2d 235 (N.D. 1951) .....36

*Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd.*,  
681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....40

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....30

*Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert*,  
776 N.W.2d 549 (N.D. 2009) .....36

*Murphy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
699 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2012) .....14

*In re N. Dakota Pers. Injury Asbestos Litig. No. 1*,  
737 F. Supp. 1087 (D.N.D. 1990).....37, 39

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....30

*Nero v. Mosby*,  
233 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D. Md. 2017), *rev'd on other grounds*, 890 F.3d 106  
(4th Cir. 2018).....34

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....33

*Newton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
207 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2000) .....25

*Pacquiao v. Mayweather*,  
803 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Nev. 2011).....34

*Peoples Bank & Tr. Co. of Mountain Home v. Globe Int'l Pub., Inc.*,  
978 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1992) .....29

*Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Bridge*,  
477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007) .....27

*Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.*,  
881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) .....30

*Procter & Gamble v. Amway Corp.*,  
242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001) .....26

*Raineri Const., LLC v. Taylor*,  
2014 WL 348632 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2014) .....17

*Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....31



*S.E.C. v. Carrillo*,  
115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997) .....40

*Sagebrush Resources, LLC v. Peterson*,  
841 N.W.2d 705 (N.D. 2014) .....36

*Salinas v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....27

*Sebrite Agency Inc. v. Platt*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Minn. 2012).....20

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....15, 27

*Sheppard v. Freeman*,  
67 Cal. App. 4th 339 (1998) .....36

*Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.*,  
467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991) .....32

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....33

*Streeter v. Emmons Cty. Farmers Press*,  
222 N.W. 455 (N.D. 1928) .....30

*Thornhill v. State of Ala.*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....30

*Time Inc. v. Hill*,  
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....29

*Toney v. WCCO Television, Midwest Cable & Satellite, Inc.*,  
85 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Trade ‘N Post, L.L.C. v. World Duty Free Americas, Inc.*,  
2001 ND 116 (2001).....37

*United HealthCare Corp. v. Am. Trade Ins. Co., Ltd.*,  
88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996) .....22

*United States v. Arnaout*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....21

*United States v. Darden*,  
70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995) .....18

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Heater</i> ,<br>689 F.2d 783 (8th Cir. 1982) .....  | 28, 39     |
| <i>United States v. Henley</i> ,<br>766 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2014) .....  | 15, 28     |
| <i>United States v. Hively</i> ,<br>437 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2006) .....  | 20         |
| <i>United States v. Kragness</i> ,<br>830 F.2d 842 (8th Cir. 1987) .....  | 20         |
| <i>United States v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>97 F.3d 1562 (8th Cir. 1962) .....  | 27         |
| <i>United States v. Nabors</i> ,<br>45 F.3d 238 (8th Cir. 1995) .....   | 20         |
| <i>United States v. Welch</i> ,<br>327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....   | 23         |
| <i>Universal Commc 'n Sys., Inc. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>168 F. App'x 893 (11th Cir. 2006) .....                                   | 34         |
| <i>Varriano v. Bang</i> ,<br>541 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 1996) .....   | 35         |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 620 (1980).....   | 30         |
| <i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liability Litig.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4890594 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017)..... | 6          |
| <i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> ,<br>909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....  | 32         |
| <i>Zidon v. Pickrell</i> ,<br>344 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D.N.D. 2004).....  | 38, 39     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....   | 24         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 844.....  | 21         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341.....   | 20, 22, 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343.....   | 20, 22     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1361.....                        | 21         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1957.....                        | 20         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961.....                        | 16, 19, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962.....                        | 15, 24     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1965.....                        | 38         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....                       | 20, 21, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404.....                        | 38         |
| N.D.C.C. § 12.1-06.1-03.....                 | 16         |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-02-03.....                     | 28         |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-02-04.....                     | 28         |
| N.D.C.C. § 14-02-05.....                     | 32         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                     |            |
| 50 Am. Jur. 2d Libel and Slander § 334 ..... | 34         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....              | 38, 39, 40 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....                      | 14         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....                    | 22         |
| N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(b)(2).....                 | 39         |
